goodwill as at 31 December 2010 and 2011, the directors of the Company had performed an
impairment assessment on the restated gross carrying amount of goodwill based on a valuation
performed by an independent professional qualified valuer as at 31 December 2010 and 2011.
Based on the results of the valuations, the directors of the Company considered that an
impairment of HK$4,326,683,000 should have been made to the goodwill as at 1 January 2011,
with no further impairment on the goodwill as at 31 December 2011. Furthermore, the directors
of the Company had also performed retranslation on the carrying amount of goodwill as at 1
January 2011 and 31 December 2011 and resulted in an increase in the translation reserve by
HK$133,332,000 and HK$181,325,000 respectively.

The above restatements did not have any material impact on the consolidated income statements of
the Group for the year ended 31 December 2011 and 2012.

The effect of the above restatements on the consolidated statement of financial position of the Group
as at 1 January 2011 and 31 December 2011 are summarised below:

	 As at 1 January 2011

As
previously

reported
Adjustment

(i)
Adjustment

(ii)
Adjustment

(iii) As restated

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Non-current assets
Goodwill 353 12,577 5,476,662 (4,193,351) 1,296,241

Current liabilities
Consideration payable — — 5,476,662 — 5,476,662

Capital and reserves
Reserves 327,550 12,577 — (4,193,351) (3,853,224)

Equity attributable to the
owners of the Company 360,713 12,577 — (4,193,351) (3,820,061)

67

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

China Public Procurement Limited • Annual Report 2012

Year ended 31 December 2012

3.	 PRIOR YEAR ADJUSTMENTS (Continued)

	 As at 31 December 2011

As
previously

reported
Adjustment

(i)
Adjustment

(ii)
Adjustment

(iii) As restated

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Non-current assets
Goodwill 5,369,898 12,577 107,117 (4,145,358) 1,344,234

Current liabilities
Consideration payable 5,369,545 — 107,117 — 5,476,662

Capital and reserves
Reserves 305,728 12,577 — (4,145,358) (3,827,053)

Equity attributable to the
owners of the Company 338,891 12,577 — (4,145,358) (3,793,890)

4.	 SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with HKFRSs issued by the
HKICPA. In addition, the consolidated financial statements include applicable disclosures required by
the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on the Stock Exchange and by the Hong Kong Companies
Ordinance.

The consolidated financial statements have been prepared on the historical cost basis. Historical cost
is generally based on the fair value of the consideration given in exchange for goods.

The principal accounting policies are set out below.

	 Basis of consolidation